

### **CITY OF BURNABY**

## <u>CERTIFICATE OF SUFFICIENCY - RESIDENT INITIATED</u>

HIS WORSHIP, THE MAYOR AND COUNCILLORS

### **RECOMMENDATIONS:**

- THAT Council receive the City Clerk's Certificate of Sufficiency validating the Resident Initiated 2021 Local Area Service Program - Street Upgrade Project and Lane Paving Project.
- 2. THAT on receipt of the successful petitions, the City Solicitor prepare a Local Area Service Construction Bylaw for the successful projects.
- 3. THAT on receipt of the successful petitions, the City Solicitor prepare a Local Area Service Fund Expenditure Bylaw of \$24,972.70 (owners' share) for the successful projects.
- 4. THAT on receipt of the successful petitions, the City Solicitor prepare a Capital Reserve Fund Bylaw in the amount of \$662,027.30 (City share) for the successful projects.
- 5. THAT the owners of the properties on the petitions be advised of the outcome.

#### REPORT

### 1.0 POLICY

The Local Area Service Program is aligned with the City of Burnaby's Corporate Strategic Plan by supporting the following goals and sub-goals of the Plan:

#### Goals

- A Safe Community
  - Transportation safety –
    Make City streets, pathways, trails and sidewalks safer
- A Connected Community
  - Geographic connection –
    Ensure that people can move easily through all areas of Burnaby, using any form of transportation

To: His Worship, the Mayor and Councillors

From: Acting City Clerk

Re: Resident Initiated Certificate of Sufficiency

A Dynamic Community

o Build and maintain infrastructure that meets the needs of our growing community

### 2.0 CONCLUSION

I, Blanka Zeinabova, do hereby certify that petitions have been received supporting the following Resident Initiated Local Area Services Projects, as detailed in the <u>attached</u> schedule:

21-007 Street Upgrade on Curragh Avenue, from Neville Street to Rumble Street 21-601 Paving of lanes East of Dundonald Avenue and South of Woodsworth Street

These petitions are hereby certified as sufficient as they represent at least 50% of the property owners, and at least 50% of the assessed value of land and improvements that would be subject to the local area service tax.

In addition, please note that sufficient petitions were <u>not</u> returned for Resident Initiated Local Area Service Street Upgrade Projects 21-001 and 21-005, as shown on the schedule. Council is therefore precluded from proceeding with these projects.

Blanka Zeinahova Acting City Clerk

Copy: City Manager

**Director Corporate Services** 

Director Engineering Director Finance

Director Planning and Building

City Solicitor

SUCCESSFUL PROJECT



## **RESIDENT INITIATED**

# 2021 Local Area Service Program - Street Upgrade Project

Project #	Street	Limits	Number of Properties	50% Required to Support Project	Number of Supporters	Total Assessed Value of Land & Improvements	50% Required	Total Petitioners' Assessment
21-001	Delta Avenue	Georgia Street to Union Street	5	3	1	\$6,627,300.00	\$3,313,650.00	\$1,235,000.00
21-005	Bainbridge Avenue	Greenwood Street to Edison Street	22	11	2	\$54,618,600.00	\$27,309,300.00	\$2,400,900.00
21-007	Curragh Avenue	Neville Street to Rumble Street	3	2	3	\$5,699,000.00	\$2,849,500.00	\$5,699,000.00

# RESIDENT INITIATED

## 2021 Local Area Service Program - Lane Paving Project

	Lanes East of Dundonald						
21-601	Avenue and South of	7	4	6	\$10,675,100.00	\$5,337,550.00	\$9,557,600.00
	Woodsworth Street						